

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BARRY J. BELMONT, et al.,)	
)	CIVIL ACTION
Plaintiffs,)	
)	NO. 09-cv-4951
v.)	
)	
MB INVESTMENT PARTNERS, INC.,)	
et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Applicable Legal Standards On A Motion To Dismiss	9
B. Plaintiffs Adequately State A Claim Against MB And Altman For Securities Fraud Under Section 10(b) And Rule 10b-5.....	10
1. Plaintiffs "Failure to Monitor" Allegations Against the MB Defendants are More Than Plausible	10
2. Plaintiffs Properly Allege Claims Against MB And Altman as Primary Violators of the Securities Laws	12
a. The Amended Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient To Establish That MB Was Reckless And Therefore Acted With Scienter	14
(1) MB Failed To Review Or Check Information That It Had A Duty To Monitor	14
(2) MB Ignored "Red Flags" And Other Obvious Signs Of Fraud	21
b. The Amended Complaint Alleges Facts Sufficient To Establish That Altman Was Reckless And Therefore Acted With Scienter.....	24
(1) Altman, As MB's Portfolio Manager, Recklessly Ignored And Failed To Investigate Obvious "Red Flags"	24
(2) Altman Recklessly Made Statements Regarding North Hills Without Investigation Or Reasonable Basis	27
c. The Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges That Altman Made False Statements That Induced Plaintiffs To Purchase Securities	29
3. MB Is Responsible For The Fraudulent Statements Made By Bloom And Altman As Officers And Representatives Of MB	30
C. Plaintiffs Properly Pled Violations of the UTPCPL	34
D. Plaintiffs Properly Plead Violations of Section 20(a) of the Exchange Act	36
1. The Pleading Standard For Section 20(a) Claims.....	36
2. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Stated A Claim Under Section 20(a).....	38
a. Plaintiffs Pled A Primary Violation By A Controlled Person	39
b. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Pled The Circumstances Establishing Control Of The Primary Violators	40

- E. Plaintiffs' Negligent Supervision Claim Is Sufficiently Pled.....42
 - 1. The MB Defendants' And The Centre Defendants' Complete Failure To Supervise Rendered The Fraud Foreseeable.....42
 - 2. Directors And Officers Have Liability For Negligent Supervision.....43
- F. Plaintiffs' Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim against Defendant Altman Is Sufficiently Pled.....45
- IV. CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Tissue, Inc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	45
<i>Antinoph v. Laverell Reynolds Sec. Inc.</i> , No. 88-3664, 1989 WL 102585 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 5, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 911 F.2d 719 (3d Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Antonis v. Liberati</i> , 821 A.2d 666 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	11
<i>Baltimore & O.R. Co. v. Foar</i> , 84 F.2d 67 (7th Cir. 1936).....	44
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)	1, 9, 11
<i>Birchall v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 08-2447, 2009 WL 382201 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 12, 2009)	34, 35
<i>Boring v. Google Inc.</i> , No. 09-2350, 2010 WL 318281 (3d Cir. Jan. 28, 2010)	11
<i>Brashears v. 1717 Capital Mgmt., Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 02-1534, 2004 WL 1196896 (D. Del. May 21, 2004).....	9
<i>Brezenski v. World Truck Transfer, Inc.</i> , 755 A.2d 36 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2000)	43
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	32
<i>City of Harrisburg v. Bradford Trust Co.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 463 (M.D. Pa. 1985)	46
<i>City of Painesville v. First Montauk Fin. Corp.</i> , 178 F.R.D. 180 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	41
<i>Derensis v. Coopers & Lybrand Chartered Accountants</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1003 (D.N.J. 1996)	39
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon</i> , 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985).....	13, 27
<i>Employer-Teamster-Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. West</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Everest Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 116 F.3d 1235 (8th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt. LLC</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Freed v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 04-1233, 2005 WL 1030195 (E.D. Pa. May 3, 2005).....	37
<i>Gabriel Capital, L.P. v. Natwest Fin., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	47
<i>Graves v. Lowery</i> , 117 F.3d 723 (3d Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Grier v. Klem</i> , 591 F.3d 672 (3d Cir. 2010)	9

Hall v. The Children's Place Retail Stores, Inc., 580 F. Supp. 2d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 37

Hanley v. SEC, 415 F.2d 589 (2d Cir. 1969) 26, 27

Heller v. Patwil Homes, Inc., 713 A.2d 105 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) 42

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc., No.08-1693, 2010 WL 1508303 (3d Cir. Apr. 16, 2010) 11

In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig., 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) 12, 13

In re Blech Sec. Litig., No. 94 Civ. 7696, 2003 WL 1610775 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2003) 22

In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig., 145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001) 39

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Derivative Litig., 588 F. Supp. 2d 1132 (C.D. Cal. 2008) 37

In re Data Access Systems Securities Litigation, 843 F.2d 1537 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 32

In re David D. Grayson, 55 SEC Docket 1631, 1993 WL 518406 (1993)..... 44

In re Indep. Energy Holdings, PLC Sec. Litig., 154 F. Supp. 2d 741 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 40

In re Ravisent Technologies, Inc., No. 00-CV-1014, 2004 WL 1563024 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2004) 37, 38, 42

In re RCN Litig., No. 04-5068, 2006 WL 753149 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2006) 44

In re Res. Am. Sec. Litig., No. Civ. 98-5446, 2000 WL 1053861 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2000) 22

In re Reynolds & Co., 39 SEC 902 (1960) 21

In re Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc. Sec. Litig., 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir.2002)..... 9

In re Roundhill Sec., Inc., 77 SEC Docket 809, 2002 WL 522686 (2002)..... 44

In re SCB Computer Tech. Inc. Sec. Litig., 149 F. Supp. 2d 334 (W.D. Tenn. 2001) 22

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig., 438 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006) 22, 25

In re U.S. Interactive, Inc. Class Action Sec. Litig., No. 01-CV-522, 2002 WL 1971252 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2002)..... 37, 38

In re Vicuron Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig., No. 04-2627, 2005 WL 2989674 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 2005) 37, 39

In re Western World Funding, Inc., 52 B.R. 743 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1985)..... 44

In re WorldCom, Inc. Securities Litigation, 346 F. Supp. 2d 628 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 26

In the Matter of Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co., Inc. and Robert G. Heck, 32 SEC Docket 766, 1985 WL 548567 (1985)..... 12

Institutional Inv. Group v. Avaya, Inc., 564 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 12, 32, 33

Jairett v. First Montauk Securities Corp., 153 F. Supp. 2d 562 (E.D. Pa. 2001)..... 32, 33

Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc., 542 F. Supp. 2d 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 40

Laird v. Integrated Resources, Inc., 897 F.2d 826 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 45

Laperriere v. Vesta Ins. Group, Inc., 526 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 38, 39

Lautenberg Found. v. Madoff, No. 09-816, 2009 WL 2928913 (D.N.J. Sept. 9, 2009) 27

Lazarski v. Archdiocese of Phila., No. 1074, 2006 WL 4959566 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 10, 2006) 44

Liberty Ridge LLC v. RealTech Sys. Corp., 173 F. Supp. 2d 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 9

Lorenz v. Watson, 258 F. Supp. 724 (E.D. Pa. 1966) 21

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc. (Tellabs II), 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008) 33

Marion v. TDI, 591 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2010) 33

Martino-Catt v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co., 213 F.R.D. 308 (S.D. Iowa 2003) 9

McCarter v. Mitcham, 883 F.2d 196 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 32

McLean v. Alexander, 599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979) 13

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc., 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) 13

Monetta Fin. Servs., Inc. v. SEC, 390 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 45

Nathel v. Siegal, 592 F. Supp.2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 13

O’Keefe v. Courtney, 655 F. Supp. 16 (N.D. Ill. 1985) 41

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp., No. 00 Civ. 8688, 2002 WL 3627949 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002) 45

O’Mara Enters., Inc. v. Mellon Bank, 101 F.R.D. 668 (W.D. Pa. 1983)..... 44

Perry v. Markman Capital Mgmt., Inc., No. 02-744, 2002 WL 31248038 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 2002) 36

Phillips v. County of Allegheny, 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 11

Rochez Brothers, Inc. v. Rhoades, 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975) 30, 31

Schuster v. Anderson, 413 F. Supp. 2d 983 (N.D. Iowa 2006)..... 14

SEC v. Asset Recovery and Mgmt. Trust, No. 2:02-CV-1372, 2008 WL 4831738 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2008)..... 13, 23

SEC v. Blavin, 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985) 47

SEC v. Capital Gains Res. Bureau, Inc., 375 U.S. 180 (1963)..... 20

SEC v. Cohmad Sec. Corp., No. 09 Civ 5680, 2010 WL 363844 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010) 23, 24, 25

SEC v. Dain Rauscher, Inc., 254 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2001) 25

SEC v. Infinity Group Co., 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000) 13, 27, 28

SEC v. K.W. Brown and Co., 555 F. Supp. 2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 22

SEC v. Treadway, 430 F. Supp. 2d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 20, 27

Seldon v. Home Loan Servs., Inc., 647 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 35

Semerenko v. Cendant Corp., 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000) 36

Sharp v. Coopers & Lybrand, 649 F.2d 175 (3d Cir. 1981) 31, 32, 33

Singleton v. Medearis, No. 09-cv-1423, 2009 WL 3497773 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2009) 43

Slotsky v. Roffman Miller Associates, Inc., No. 94-1696, 1995 WL 612592 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 1995) 45

South Cherry Street, LLC v. Hennessee Group LLC, 573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009) 25

Strougo ex rel Brazil Fund, Inc. v. Scudder, Stevens & Clark, Inc., 964 F. Supp. 783 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 41

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) 3, 9, 10

Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis, 444 U.S. 11 (1979) 20

United States v. Elliott, 2006 WL 4959566, 62 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1995) 46

United States v. Lay, No. 1:07 CR 339, 2007 WL 2816208 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2007) 45

Wilson v. Parisi, 549 F. Supp. 2d 637 (M.D. Pa. 2008) 34

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) 36, 39

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) 9

15 U.S.C. § 80b-1, *et seq.* 18

15 U.S.C. § 80b-2(11)..... 46

15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)(6) 19, 20

70 Pa. Stat. § 1-102(j) 19, 44

70 Pa. Stat. § 1-305 44

70 Pa. Stat. § 1-305(a)..... 19

73 Pa. Stat. § 201-2(4)(xxi)..... 34

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 275.204A-1 19, 20

17 C.F.R. § 275.206(4)-7(a)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 35, 36

Other Authorities

SEC Form ADV 19, 40, 41
